

**VILLAGE OF LOMBARD  
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION**

For Inclusion on Board Agenda  
Bids and Proposals

TO: President and Village Board of Trustees

FROM: David A. Huliseberg, Village Manager *DAH*

DATE: August 14, 2008  
AGENDA DATE: August 21, 2008

TITLE: Bid Opening For: The Village Complex Paving Project

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratmol, P.E., Village Engineer *DDR*

**RESULTS:**

Date Bids Were Published 7/31/08 Bidding Closed 8/13/08  
 Total Number of Bids Received 4  
 Total Number of Bidders Meeting Specifications 2  
 Bid Security Required Yes  
 Performance Bond Required Yes  
 Were Any Bids Withdrawn Yes  
 Explanation: One bid did not include addendum number 4.  
 Waiver of Bids Requested? Yes  
 If yes, explain: No  
 Award Recommended to Lowest Responsible Bidder? Yes  
 If no, explain: The low bid exceeds budget.

**FISCAL IMPACT:**

Engineer's estimate base bid/budget estimate base bid \$1,274,647.25/\$1,220,000.00  
 Amount of Recommended Award \$0

**BACKGROUND/RECOMMENDATION:**

The Department of Public Works recommends that all bids are rejected and requests authority to negotiate the scope of work with the low bidder.

Has Recommended Bidder Worked for Village Previously Yes  
 If yes, was quality of work acceptable Yes  
 Was item bid in accordance with Public Act 85-1295? Yes  
 Waiver of bids - Public Act 85-1295 does not apply Yes

**REVIEW (as needed):**

Village Attorney XX \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_  
 Finance Director XX David A. Huliseberg Date 8/14/08  
 Village Manager XX \_\_\_\_\_ Date \_\_\_\_\_

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village Manager's Office by 4:30 pm, Wednesday, prior to the Board Agenda distribution.



**Interoffice Memo**

**To:** David A. Huliseberg, AICP, ICMA-CM, Village Manager  
**From:** David P. Gorman, PE, Acting Director of Public Works *DPG*  
**Date:** August 14, 2008  
**Subject:** M-08-12 Village Complex Paving Project



**BACKGROUND:**

Bids were opened at 9:00 AM on August 13th for the Village Complex Paving Project. The scope of the proposed Village Complex Paving Project was to expand the Village Hall fan-shaped lot (adding parking stalls, a bio swale, storm sewer improvements and lighting system), some new sidewalk, and resurfacing/reconstructing the north half of Holloman Drive, the three lots next to the Police Department and the Village Hall east lot.

In addition to the work stated above, the following five alternate bid items were included:

- Alternate 1) Trash Enclosure (Precast Concrete) Village Hall
- Alternate 2) Trash Enclosure (Wood) Village Hall
- Alternate 3) Trash Enclosure Police Department
- Alternate 4) Additional Landscaping
- Alternate 5) Additional Bulb Landscaping

Eleven potential bidders purchased plans for the contract. Four bids were received. Two bids were rejected. One bid was missing one page of pay items and the second did not include addendum number 4. Staff confirmed that addendum was delivered to the bidder. Therefore, only the following two bids and alternate items were opened and read.

Company	Base Bid Total	Alternate 1	Alternate 2	Alternate 3	Alternate 4	Alternate 5
Engineering Estimate	\$1,274,647.25	\$37,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$38,582.00	\$2,650.00
R.W. Duntzman P.O. Box 1129 Addison, IL 60101	\$1,273,054.36	\$62,000.00	\$6,241.00	\$7,937.00	\$62,360.46	\$2,650.00
Everest Excavating 66 East End Dr Giberts, IL 60136	\$1,498,894.00	\$77,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,900.00	\$48,485.80	\$1,151.00

**RECOMMENDATION:**

The low base bid with no alternates exceeds the budget. As such, staff recommends that the Board of Trustees reject all bids.



**PROJECT FILE NAME: Village Complex Paving**  
**PROJECT NO.:M-08-12**

**DATE:** Tuesday, August 13, 2008  
**TIME:** 9:00 A.M.  
**TABULATED BY:** PB

NO	ITEM	QUAN	UNIT	ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		R.W. Dunleman		Everest Excavating	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	20100110 TREE REMOV 6-15	223	INCH	\$60.00	\$13,380.00	\$15.00	\$3,345.00	\$10.00	\$2,230.00
2	20100210 TREE REMOVE OVER 15	84	INCH	\$60.00	\$5,040.00	\$24.00	\$2,016.00	\$22.50	\$1,890.00
3	20100700 TREE REMOVE UNDER 6	56	INCH	\$60.00	\$3,360.00	\$10.00	\$560.00	\$6.00	\$336.00
4	20101000 TEMPORARY FENCE (TREE PROTECTION)	1545	FOOT	\$5.00	\$7,725.00	\$5.00	\$7,725.00	\$4.50	\$6,952.50
5	20200100 EARTH EXCAVATION	50	CU YD	\$28.00	\$1,400.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$48.00	\$2,400.00
6	20201200 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	5248	CU YD	\$32.00	\$167,936.00	\$38.95	\$204,409.60	\$33.00	\$173,184.00
7	20400800 FURNISHED EXCAVATION	1394	CU YD	\$32.00	\$44,608.00	\$11.60	\$16,170.40	\$26.00	\$36,244.00
8	20700420 POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE	50	CU YD	\$40.00	\$2,000.00	\$36.50	\$1,825.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00
9	20800250 TRENCH BACKFILL-SPECIAL	746	CU YD	\$40.00	\$29,840.00	\$45.00	\$33,570.00	\$52.00	\$38,792.00
10	2101615 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	3480	SQ YD	\$3.50	\$12,215.00	\$4.00	\$13,980.00	\$7.00	\$24,430.00
11	28000250 TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL SEEDING	100	POUND	\$4.25	\$425.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$8.25	\$825.00
12	28000400 PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER	1012	FOOT	\$6.00	\$6,072.00	\$3.50	\$3,542.00	\$3.30	\$3,339.60
13	28200200 FILTER FABRIC	251	SQ YD	\$5.00	\$1,255.00	\$3.00	\$753.00	\$7.50	\$1,882.50
14	35101600 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 4"	1821	SQ YD	\$6.50	\$11,836.50	\$6.25	\$11,381.25	\$4.30	\$7,830.30
15	35102200 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 10"	6664	SQ YD	\$15.00	\$99,960.00	\$16.80	\$111,955.20	\$10.00	\$66,640.00
16	35102600 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 14"	540	SQ YD	\$20.00	\$10,800.00	\$16.50	\$8,910.00	\$20.50	\$11,070.00
17	35601305 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE 5 1/4"	1604	SQ YD	\$36.00	\$57,744.00	\$33.35	\$53,493.40	\$28.00	\$45,120.00
18	40201000 AGGREGATE FOR TEMPORARY ACCESS	30	TON	\$20.00	\$600.00	\$40.00	\$1,200.00	\$28.00	\$840.00
19	40300100 BITUMINOUS MATERIAL S (PRIME COAT)	8705	GALLON	\$2.00	\$17,410.00	\$0.10	\$870.50	\$3.25	\$28,291.25
20	40800892 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUT JOINT	16	SQ YD	\$13.00	\$195.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$45.00	\$675.00
21	40803080 HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, 1L-19.0, N50	1063	TON	\$75.00	\$79,725.00	\$83.90	\$89,185.70	\$132.00	\$140,316.00
22	40803310 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "C", N50	1119	TON	\$90.00	\$100,710.00	\$93.45	\$104,570.55	\$124.00	\$138,756.00
23	42300301 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT 8" (JOINTED)	161	SQ YD	\$65.00	\$10,465.00	\$83.50	\$13,443.50	\$98.00	\$15,778.00
24	42300800 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, SPECIAL, 8"	69	SQ YD	\$90.00	\$6,210.00	\$64.50	\$4,450.50	\$130.00	\$8,970.00
25	42400500 SIDEWALK SPECIAL, 5"	7995	SQ FT	\$6.00	\$47,970.00	\$4.45	\$35,577.75	\$9.00	\$71,955.00
26	42400800 DETECTABLE WARRININGS	210	SQ FT	\$35.00	\$7,350.00	\$34.20	\$7,182.00	\$43.00	\$9,030.00
27	44000100 PAVEMENT REMOVAL	6245	SQ YD	\$12.00	\$74,940.00	\$7.70	\$48,086.50	\$20.00	\$124,900.00
28	44000155 HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1.5"	1170	SQ YD	\$10.00	\$11,700.00	\$5.40	\$6,318.00	\$5.00	\$5,850.00
29	44000200 DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	126	SQ YD	\$20.00	\$2,520.00	\$12.40	\$1,562.40	\$24.00	\$3,024.00
30	44000300 CURB REMOVAL	370	FOOT	\$5.00	\$1,850.00	\$3.50	\$1,295.00	\$6.50	\$2,405.00
31	44000500 COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	2459	FOOT	\$4.00	\$9,836.00	\$3.50	\$8,606.50	\$3.50	\$8,606.50
32	44000600 SIDEWALK REMOVAL	7172	SQ FT	\$1.25	\$8,965.00	\$0.85	\$6,086.20	\$1.00	\$7,172.00
33	44201117 CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 6 INCH	50	SQ YD	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$68.00	\$3,400.00	\$90.00	\$4,500.00
34	550A0340 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 1/2"	266	FOOT	\$40.00	\$10,640.00	\$35.00	\$9,310.00	\$30.00	\$7,980.00
35	550A0360 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 1/5"	118	FOOT	\$45.00	\$5,310.00	\$38.00	\$4,484.00	\$34.00	\$4,012.00
36	550A0380 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 1/8"	32	FOOT	\$30.00	\$960.00	\$40.00	\$1,280.00	\$66.00	\$2,112.00
37	550A0410 STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 3/4"	157	FOOT	\$60.00	\$9,420.00	\$48.00	\$7,536.00	\$79.00	\$12,403.00

**PROJECT FILE NAME: Village Complex Paving**  
**PROJECT NO.:M-08-12**

DATE: Tuesday, August 13, 2008  
 TIME: 9:00 A.M.  
 TABULATED BY: PB

NO	ITEM	QUAN	UNIT	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		R.W. Dunleman P.O. Box 1129 Addison, IL 60101		Everest Excavating 66 East End Dr. Gibberts, IL 60136	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
38	55100500 STORM SEWER REMOVAL 12"	424	FOOT	\$30.00	\$12,720.00	\$5.00	\$2,120.00	\$13.00	\$5,512.00
39	60107600 PIPE UNDERPANS, 4"	212	FOOT	\$40.00	\$8,480.00	\$15.00	\$3,180.00	\$22.00	\$4,694.00
40	60200105 CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	5	EACH	\$2,750.00	\$13,750.00	\$1,900.00	\$9,500.00	\$1,645.00	\$8,225.00
41	60200805 CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 8 FRAME AND GRATE	1	EACH	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00
42	60201105 CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	1	EACH	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,960.00	\$1,960.00
43	60218400 MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	4	EACH	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$6,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00
44	60234200 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	3	EACH	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00	\$965.00	\$2,895.00
45	60236200 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 8 GRATE	1	EACH	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$775.00	\$775.00
46	60238800 INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	1	EACH	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
47	60258200 MANHOLES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED WITH NEW TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	1	EACH	\$2,300.00	\$2,300.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$775.00	\$775.00
48	60261325 INLETS TO BE ADJUSTED WITH NEW TYPE 11 GRATE	1	EACH	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$650.00
49	60500040 REMOVING MANHOLES	2	EACH	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$525.00	\$1,050.00
50	60500050 REMOVING CATCH BASINS	2	EACH	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$480.00	\$960.00
51	60500060 REMOVING INLETS	4	EACH	\$400.00	\$1,600.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$235.00	\$940.00
52	60600605 CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	358	FOOT	\$18.00	\$6,444.00	\$17.50	\$6,265.00	\$24.00	\$8,592.00
53	60603800 COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6-12	3262	FOOT	\$20.00	\$65,240.00	\$21.80	\$71,111.60	\$23.00	\$75,026.00
54	70101700 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY, TYPE A	1	L.SLM	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$47,600.00	\$47,600.00	\$11,460.70	\$11,460.70
55	72400500 PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	5	EACH	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$675.00	\$3,375.00
56	78001100 PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	18	SQ FT	\$30.00	\$552.00	\$20.00	\$368.00	\$22.50	\$414.00
57	78001110 ELECTRIC SERVICE INSTALLATION	5161	FOOT	\$1.25	\$6,451.25	\$0.50	\$2,580.50	\$0.30	\$1,548.30
58	80400100 CONDUIT SPLICE	1	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,394.00	\$6,394.00	\$7,190.00	\$7,190.00
59	81030100 REMOVE EXISTING JUNCTION BOX	4	EACH	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$795.00	\$3,180.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00
60	81306500 HANDHOLE	3	EACH	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$343.00	\$1,029.00	\$395.00	\$1,185.00
61	81400100 TRENCH AND BACKFILL FOR ELECTRICAL WORK	2	EACH	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,095.00	\$2,170.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00
62	81900200 LIGHTING CONTROLLER, SPECIAL	915	FOOT	\$4.50	\$4,117.50	\$5.80	\$5,307.00	\$6.50	\$5,947.50
63	82500505 LIGHTING CONTROLLER PHOTOCELL	1	EACH	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$11,642.00	\$11,642.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
64	82500605 RELAY	1	EACH	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$76.00	\$76.00	\$85.00	\$85.00
65	83600200 LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION, 24" DIA	108	FOOT	\$135.00	\$14,580.00	\$119.00	\$12,852.00	\$130.00	\$14,040.00
66	83600315 LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION, 30" DIA OFFSET	16	FOOT	\$500.00	\$8,000.00	\$375.00	\$6,000.00	\$420.00	\$6,720.00
67	84200500 REMOVAL OF EXISTING LIGHTING UNIT, SALVAGE	18	EACH	\$300.00	\$5,400.00	\$228.00	\$4,122.00	\$260.00	\$4,680.00
68	84200700 LIGHTING FOUNDATION REMOVAL	19	EACH	\$750.00	\$14,250.00	\$365.00	\$6,935.00	\$400.00	\$7,600.00
69	A2004620 T-GLEDIT TRI IN 2-1/2"	15	EACH	\$500.00	\$7,500.00	\$390.00	\$5,850.00	\$500.00	\$7,500.00
70	A2007620 T-AXXODIUM DIS 2-1/2"	4	EACH	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$624.00	\$2,496.00	\$440.00	\$1,760.00

**PROJECT FILE NAME: Village Complex Paving**

PROJECT NO.:M-08-12

DATE: Tuesday, August 13, 2008  
 TIME: 9:00 AM.

TABULATED BY: PB

NO	ITEM	QUAN	UNIT	ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		R/W Dunleman P.O Box 1129 Addison, IL 60101		Everest Excavating 66 East End Dr. Gilberts, IL 60136	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
71	A2008820 T-ULMUS CAPR HS 2-1/2	16	EACH	\$600.00	\$8,000.00	\$702.00	\$11,232.00	\$875.00	\$9,200.00
72	C2004618 S-POTEN FRUT GD 18	24	EACH	\$25.00	\$600.00	\$23.40	\$561.60	\$36.00	\$912.00
73	C2011748 S-VIBRN DENT 4	25	EACH	\$55.00	\$1,375.00	\$66.30	\$1,657.50	\$55.00	\$1,375.00
74	K1003679 MULCH	68	CU YD	\$45.00	\$3,060.00	\$80.00	\$5,440.00	\$75.00	\$5,100.00
75	X0323426 SEDIMENT CONTROL, DRAINAGE STRUCTURE INLET FILTER CLEANING REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING STRUCTURE	35	EACH	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$50.00	\$1,750.00	\$110.00	\$3,850.00
76	X0323651 LIGHTING UNIT SEDIMENT CONTROL, DRAINAGE STRUCTURE INLET FILTER PRECONSTRUCTION VIDEO TAPING	1	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$599.00	\$599.00	\$675.00	\$675.00
77	X0325560 ANTI-GRAFFITI COATING	22	EACH	\$250.00	\$5,500.00	\$150.00	\$3,300.00	\$200.00	\$4,400.00
78	XX003668 PAVEMENT TEXTURING	1	L SUM	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,250.00	\$2,250.00
79	XX005963 DUST CONTROL WATERING	100	SQ FT	\$0.50	\$50.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$14.00	\$1,400.00
80	XX006591 MODULAR RETAINING WALL SYSTEM	579	SQ FT	\$10.00	\$5,790.00	\$20.00	\$11,580.00	\$22.50	\$13,027.50
81	Z0019600 BIOSWALE SOIL MIXTURE	50	UNIT	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$110.00	\$5,500.00
82	Z0034730 CALAMAGROSTIS Z ACTIFLORA KARL	200	SQ FT	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$35.00	\$7,000.00	\$45.00	\$9,000.00
83	FOERSTER 10T CAREX MORROWI ICE DANCE	93	CU YD	\$25.00	\$2,325.00	\$70.00	\$6,510.00	\$55.00	\$5,115.00
84	COBBLE STONES, 12 INCH CONDUIT IN TRENCH, 2" DIA., SCHEDULE 80 PVC	44	EACH	\$10.00	\$440.00	\$15.00	\$660.00	\$15.00	\$660.00
85	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2" DIA., SCHEDULE 80 PVC	90	EACH	\$10.00	\$900.00	\$15.00	\$1,350.00	\$10.00	\$900.00
86	COURSE AGGREGATE CA-7 DRY TYPE STEP-DOWN TRANSFORMER	2	SQ YD	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$270.00	\$540.00	\$295.00	\$590.00
87	FOT OUTDOOR INSTALLATION (FROM 480 VOLTS TO 208 VOLTS)	915	FOOT	\$12.00	\$10,980.00	\$10.84	\$9,918.60	\$12.00	\$10,980.00
88	CONDUIT PUSHED, 2" DIA., SCHEDULE 80 PVC	120	FOOT	\$17.50	\$2,100.00	\$22.58	\$2,709.60	\$25.00	\$3,000.00
89	COURSE AGGREGATE CA-7 DRY TYPE STEP-DOWN TRANSFORMER	124	CU YD	\$40.00	\$4,960.00	\$47.00	\$5,828.00	\$55.00	\$6,820.00
90	FOT OUTDOOR INSTALLATION (FROM 480 VOLTS TO 208 VOLTS)	1	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,736.00	\$6,736.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00
91	ECHINACEA PURPUREA	260	EACH	\$10.00	\$2,600.00	\$13.45	\$3,498.00	\$7.95	\$2,142.00
92	E-JUNIPER CHIN SG 4	48	EACH	\$85.00	\$3,120.00	\$46.95	\$2,253.60	\$115.00	\$5,520.00
93	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600 V, (XLP- TYPE XHHW) 2-1/1C #8 AND 1-1/1C #10 GROUND	190	FOOT	\$3.00	\$540.00	\$3.61	\$694.80	\$4.00	\$720.00
94	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600 V, (XLP- TYPE XHHW) 4-1/1C #8 AND 1-1/1C #10 GROUND	760	FOOT	\$10.00	\$7,600.00	\$6.14	\$4,666.40	\$7.00	\$5,320.00
95	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600 V, (XLP- TYPE XHHW) 4-1/1C #6, 3-1/1C #12 AND 1-1/1C #10 GROUND	40	FOOT	\$4.00	\$160.00	\$9.25	\$370.00	\$10.00	\$400.00
96	ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600 V, (XLP- TYPE XHHW) 4-1/1C #20, AND 1-1/1C #2 GROUND	200	FOOT	\$4.50	\$900.00	\$24.61	\$4,922.00	\$27.00	\$5,400.00
97	GROUND ROD 5/8" DIA., 12 FT.	13	EACH	\$125.00	\$1,625.00	\$165.00	\$2,145.00	\$180.00	\$2,340.00
98	HEMEROCALLIS LITTLE WINE CUP 10T	318	EACH	\$10.00	\$3,180.00	\$11.89	\$3,781.02	\$10.00	\$3,180.00
99	HEMEROCALLIS LITTLE WINE CUP 10T	568	EACH	\$10.00	\$5,680.00	\$20.28	\$11,519.04	\$10.00	\$5,680.00
100	LEX VERTICILLATA JIM DANDY 1	7	EACH	\$25.00	\$175.00	\$76.24	\$533.68	\$45.00	\$315.00
101	LEX VERTICILLATA RED SPRITE 1	43	EACH	\$25.00	\$1,075.00	\$76.24	\$3,278.32	\$45.00	\$1,935.00
102	IRIS SIBERICA CAESERS BROTHER	305	EACH	\$10.00	\$3,050.00	\$17.55	\$5,352.75	\$10.00	\$3,050.00

**PROJECT FILE NAME: Village Complex Paving**  
**PROJECT NO.:IM-08-12**

**DATE:** Tuesday, August 13, 2008  
**TIME:** 9:00 A.M.  
**TABULATED BY:** PB

NO	ITEM	QUAN	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
103	JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'KALLAY COMPACT' 18	34	EACH	\$35.00	\$1,190.00	\$46.95	\$1,596.30	\$50.00	\$1,700.00
104	STEEL POLE, 6" NON-TAPER SQUARE STEEL, 25 FT HEIGHT	12	EACH	\$550.00	\$6,600.00	\$1,691.00	\$20,292.00	\$1,900.00	\$22,800.00
105	LRIPOE SPICATA 3"	240	EACH	\$7.00	\$1,680.00	\$12.28	\$2,947.20	\$7.65	\$1,836.00
106	LUMINAIRE, 250 WATT HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM, 208 VOLTS, FORWARD THROW DISTRIBUTION, WITH CLEAR GLASS	19	EACH	\$453.00	\$8,607.00	\$794.00	\$15,086.00	\$900.00	\$17,100.00
107	LUMINAIRE, 250 WATT HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM, 208 VOLTS, FORWARD THROW DISTRIBUTION, WITH CLEAR GLASS & PHOTOCELL	1	EACH	\$453.00	\$453.00	\$883.00	\$883.00	\$995.00	\$995.00
108	NEPETA X FAASSENII WALKERS LOW 1QT	309	EACH	\$10.00	\$3,090.00	\$10.64	\$3,287.76	\$7.65	\$2,363.85
109	PANICUM VIRGATUM 'SHEENADOAH'	220	EACH	\$10.00	\$2,200.00	\$15.44	\$3,396.80	\$19.00	\$3,300.00
110	PEA GRAVEL, 3 INCH	185	SO YD	\$18.00	\$3,330.00	\$7.20	\$1,332.00	\$10.00	\$1,850.00
111	PLANTER CURB	204	FOOT	\$35.00	\$7,140.00	\$16.00	\$3,264.00	\$50.00	\$10,200.00
112	RUDBECKIA FULGIDA GOLDSTRUM	280	FOOT	\$10.00	\$2,800.00	\$14.62	\$4,093.60	\$7.65	\$2,142.00
113	SPOROBOLUA HETEROLEPIS	95	EACH	\$10.00	\$950.00	\$19.69	\$1,870.55	\$10.50	\$997.50
114	S-SYRINGA MEY PAL 2	41	EACH	\$35.00	\$1,435.00	\$80.25	\$2,470.25	\$60.00	\$2,460.00
115	S-SYRINGA PAT MK 4	27	EACH	\$55.00	\$1,485.00	\$38.22	\$1,031.94	\$110.00	\$2,970.00
116	STORM SEWERS, WATERMAIN QUALITY PIPE, 15"	124	FOOT	\$55.00	\$6,820.00	\$48.00	\$5,952.00	\$60.00	\$7,440.00
117	STORM SEWERS, WATERMAIN QUALITY PIPE, 24"	107	FOOT	\$75.00	\$8,025.00	\$60.00	\$6,420.00	\$110.00	\$11,770.00
118	T-SYRG RET IS CL 4"	2	EACH	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$234.00	\$468.00	\$380.00	\$760.00
119	TURE SEEDING	4220	SO YD	\$1.00	\$4,220.00	\$2.00	\$8,440.00	\$1.00	\$4,220.00
120	UNDERSTORY CLEARING/REMOVAL	2220	SO YD	\$2.50	\$5,550.00	\$2.00	\$4,440.00	\$11.00	\$24,420.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>					\$1,277,643.95		\$1,273,054.35		\$1,498,894.00
<b>AS CORRECTED:</b>					\$1,277,643.95		\$1,273,054.35		\$1,498,894.00
<b>BID ALTERNATE 1</b>									
121	TRASH ENCLOSURE STRUCTURE - VILLAGE HALL	1	L SUM	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$62,000.00	\$62,000.00	\$77,500.00	\$77,500.00
<b>TOTAL</b>					\$37,000.00		\$62,000.00		\$77,500.00
<b>AS CORRECTED</b>					\$37,000.00		\$62,000.00		\$77,500.00
<b>BID ALTERNATE 2</b>									
122	TRASH ENCLOSURE - VILLAGE HALL (WOOD FENCE)	1	L SUM	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$6,241.00	\$6,241.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
<b>TOTAL</b>					\$7,500.00		\$6,241.00		\$6,500.00
<b>AS CORRECTED</b>					\$7,500.00		\$6,241.00		\$6,500.00

**ENGINEERS ESTIMATE**  
R.W. Dunteman  
P.O. Box 1129  
Addison, IL 60101  
Everest Excavating  
66 East End Dr.  
Gilberts, IL 60136



**PROJECT FILE NAME: Village Complex Paving**

PROJECT NO.:M-08-12

DATE: Tuesday, August 13, 2008

TIME: 9:00 A.M.

TABULATED BY: PB

				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		R/W, Dunleman P.O. Box 1129 Addison, IL 60101		Everest Excavating 66 East End Dr. Gilberts, IL 60136	
NO	ITEM	QUAN	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
123	BID ALTERNATE 3 TRASH ENCLOSURE - POLICE DEPT BUILDING (CHAIN LINK FENCE)	1	L SUM	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$7,937.00	\$7,937.00	\$6,900.00	\$6,900.00
	TOTAL ALT 3 BID				\$5,000.00	\$7,937.00	\$7,937.00	\$6,900.00	\$6,900.00
	BID ALTERNATE 4								
124	A2004420 T-GINKO BILLOBA 2-1/2	2	EACH	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$877.50	\$1,755.00	\$725.00	\$1,450.00
126	A2008820 TULMUS CAPR HS 2-1/2	18	EACH	\$500.00	\$9,000.00	\$702.00	\$12,636.00	\$570.00	\$10,260.00
128	B2000762 T-ACER GINN SF 4'	3	EACH	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$117.00	\$351.00	\$190.00	\$570.00
127	B2000762 T-AMEL X GF AB SF 4'	4	EACH	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$195.00	\$780.00	\$275.00	\$1,100.00
128	HAMAMELIS VERNALIS AUTUMN EMBERS	8	EACH	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$592.41	\$4,739.28	\$300.00	\$2,400.00
	4'								
129	T-SYRG RET IS CL 4'	4	EACH	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$234.00	\$936.00	\$380.00	\$1,520.00
130	D2002048 E-PIGEA OMORIKA 4'	2	EACH	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$420.42	\$840.84	\$215.00	\$430.00
131	D2002072 E-PIGEA OMORIKA 6'	1	EACH	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$684.13	\$684.13	\$340.00	\$340.00
132	ARONIA ARBUTIFOLIA BRILLANTISSIMA 2'	18	EACH	\$35.00	\$630.00	\$49.72	\$894.96	\$44.00	\$792.00
	2'								
133	C2001724 S-CORNUS SERI CARD 2'	6	EACH	\$35.00	\$210.00	\$42.04	\$252.24	\$38.00	\$228.00
134	S-HYDRA ARBOR AN 18	27	EACH	\$25.00	\$675.00	\$49.68	\$1,341.36	\$52.00	\$1,404.00
135	HYDRANGEA QUERCIFOLIA 'SNOW QUEEN'	9	EACH	\$35.00	\$315.00	\$95.55	\$859.95	\$98.00	\$882.00
	2'								
136	ILEX VERTICILLATA 'JIM DANDY' 1	10	EACH	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$76.24	\$762.40	\$46.00	\$460.00
137	ILEX VERTICILLATA RED SPRITE 1	73	EACH	\$25.00	\$1,825.00	\$76.24	\$5,565.52	\$46.00	\$3,358.00
138	C2004918 S-POTEN FRUT GD 18	15	EACH	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$23.40	\$351.00	\$98.00	\$1,470.00
139	S-ROSA KNOCKOUT 3 GAL	13	EACH	\$35.00	\$455.00	\$47.77	\$621.01	\$42.00	\$546.00
140	C2009918 S-SPIREA X BUM GF 18	12	EACH	\$25.00	\$300.00	\$60.25	\$723.00	\$98.00	\$1,176.00
141	SYRINGA LITTLE BOY BLUE 2'	18	EACH	\$35.00	\$630.00	\$66.88	\$1,203.84	\$72.00	\$1,296.00
142	S-SYRINGA MEY PAL 2'	13	EACH	\$35.00	\$455.00	\$60.25	\$783.25	\$92.00	\$1,196.00
143	TAXUS X MEDIA TUANTONI 18	53	EACH	\$35.00	\$1,855.00	\$97.50	\$5,167.50	\$76.00	\$4,028.00
144	TAXUS X MEDIA TUANTONI 2	10	EACH	\$45.00	\$450.00	\$105.10	\$1,051.00	\$91.00	\$910.00
145	LIRIOPE SPICATA 3"	747	EACH	\$7.00	\$5,229.00	\$12.28	\$9,173.16	\$7.60	\$5,677.20
146	PACHYSANDRA TERMINALIS GREEN CARPET 3"	244	EACH	\$7.00	\$1,708.00	\$2.53	\$617.32	\$3.00	\$732.00
147	SEDUM SPURSUM DRAGON'S BLOOD 3"	100	EACH	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$2.45	\$245.00	\$3.00	\$300.00
148	CALAMAGROSTIS Z ACTIFLORA KARL FOERSTER 1QT	57	EACH	\$10.00	\$570.00	\$13.80	\$786.60	\$15.00	\$855.00
149	HEMERCL HAP RET CG 1QT	97	EACH	\$10.00	\$970.00	\$11.89	\$1,153.33	\$10.50	\$1,018.50
150	HEMEROCALLIS LITTLE WINE CUP 1QT	32	EACH	\$10.00	\$320.00	\$20.28	\$648.96	\$10.50	\$336.00
151	HOSTA ROYAL STANDARD 1QT	51	EACH	\$10.00	\$510.00	\$20.67	\$1,054.17	\$11.50	\$586.50
152	NEPETAX FASSENII WALKERS LOW 1QT	176	EACH	\$10.00	\$1,760.00	\$10.64	\$1,872.64	\$7.80	\$1,371.60
153	K1003679 MULCH	47	CU YD	\$45.00	\$2,115.00	\$80.00	\$3,760.00	\$75.00	\$3,525.00
154	STEPPING STONES	15	SQ FT	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$22.50	\$337.50
	TOTAL ALT 4 BID				\$38,582.00		\$62,360.46		\$48,485.80
	AS READ								
	AS CORRECTED								

**PROJECT FILE NAME: Village Complex Paving**

PROJECT NO.:M-08-12

DATE: Tuesday, August 13, 2008

TIME: 9:00 A.M.

TABULATED BY: PB

				ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		R.W. Dunleavy P.O. Box 1129 Addison, IL 60101		Everest Excavating 66 East End Dr. Gilberts, IL 60136	
NO	ITEM	QUAN	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
	BID ALTERNATE 5								
155	CROCUS BULB	40	EACH	\$5.00	\$200.00	\$5.00	\$200.00	\$1.30	\$52.00
156	ERANTHIS HYEMALIS BULB	80	EACH	\$5.00	\$400.00	\$5.00	\$400.00	\$1.30	\$104.00
157	MUSCARI ARMINIACUM BULB	70	EACH	\$5.00	\$350.00	\$5.00	\$350.00	\$1.10	\$77.00
158	NARCISSUS 'CARTON' BULB	170	EACH	\$5.00	\$850.00	\$5.00	\$850.00	\$2.50	\$425.00
159	NARCISSUS 'ICE FOLLIES' BULB	170	EACH	\$5.00	\$850.00	\$5.00	\$850.00	\$2.50	\$425.00
	TOTAL AS READ:				\$2,650.00		\$2,650.00		\$1,151.00
	TOTAL AS CORRECTED:				\$2,650.00		\$2,650.00		\$1,151.00
	TOTAL BASE BID:				\$1,274,647.25		\$1,273,054.36		\$1,498,994.00
	TOTAL BID ALTERNATE 1				\$7,000.00		\$62,000.00		\$77,500.00
	TOTAL BID ALTERNATE 2				\$7,500.00		\$6,241.00		\$6,500.00
	TOTAL BID ALTERNATE 3				\$5,000.00		\$7,937.00		\$6,900.00
	TOTAL BID ALTERNATE 4				\$38,582.00		\$62,360.46		\$48,485.80
	TOTAL BID ALTERNATE 5				\$2,650.00		\$2,650.00		\$1,151.00